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i RE. Petltlon by the Florlda DlVlSlon of Chesapeake»='
. utilities Corporation for approval of a Gas -
" Transportation Agreement w1th Auburndale Power
- Partners, L. P.: TN LA ; :
«Dear Mr Trlbble°l";f
Please establlsh a docket for rhe above petltlon.

An orlglnal and flfteen (15) coples of the Petltlon are f”v"'
= enclosed herew1th i e e e

Sl Please acknowledge recelpt ot tne foregOLng by stamplng the
'(1enclosed -extra: copy- of this' “letter ‘and. returning ‘same to my
‘attentlon.r Thank you for your aSSLStance. ‘ . L
» | | Slncerely, :
%o/yﬂa f ﬁ/ﬂq@{ &,\
,Wayne L. Schlefelbeln
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. Division of-Chesapeake Utilities
- Corporation for approval of a. Gas
. Transportation Agreement ‘with

' BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

R

:in‘re.ﬂl?etltioh‘bfdthe Plorida

Auburndale Power Partners. L P

~v:._'"PETITIQNvFoRfAPPROVAL QF A
. GAS TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

The Florlda DlVlSlon of Chesapeake Utllltles Corporatlonaf ftf;_i,

)'H'i(Florlda D1v1510n), pursuant to Sectxon 366 06, Florlda Statutes,}p’p

.'and Rule 25 9.034 and 25 22 036, Flor:.da Adm.l.m.stratlve Code,f;b.

o petJ.tlons the Commzsslon for approval of a Gas Transportatlon*”:‘

'”:Agreement. In support of 1ts Pet;tlon, the Florlda vaxsxon statesfﬁ;‘~f'?H

- as follows.u'r,

”'1;; The pr1nc1pal buslness address of the Florlda vaxsron 15;5" i

' 13P O Box 960 Wlnter Haven, Florzda 33882.

::2.ie The name and address of the person authorlzed to recelve'
”Vnotlces and communlcatlons WLth respect to thls Petltlon ls-‘if

-JfWayne L SChlEfElb&ln e, :
“o Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery
+:.1709-D Mahan Drive . b T T
" rallahassee, Florxda A323084.9j,§5y},'
‘3(904) 877 7191 SR L

:;3.f'vThe Florxda D1v1510n lxs ‘a 'natural gas dlstrlbutlonj;v:"*’ﬂ

V‘ffcompany SUbJeCt t° the regulatory jurlsdlctlon of thls Commisslonjffe

;'fas prescrlbed in. Chapter 366, Florlda Statutes : Its substantlalf e

s 1nterests w111 be affected by the Commlsslon s dlsp051tlon of thlep

L Petltlon in that such dlSpOSltlon Wlll determrne whether the'

0 Florlda DlVlSlon Wlll be perm;tted to prov1de large volume contract,.l”

ucru.“,sm M "4 £8- OLA(T"E'
07720 JUL !9“ |

i ..v.a' LR w'/ YT VPR Gan



transportatlon serv1ce on terms agreeable to 1t and to Auburndale; L

'~l;bPower Partners, L. P.ffj;y

4 (a) rhe‘ Florlda DlVlSlon has 'entered lnto a ~Gasf3vd"‘

"_ Transportatlon Agreement (Exhrb;t 1), in: accordance wlth the Large:n’

vevolume Contract Transportatlon Servxce prov1510ns of lts tarlff o

'.°prov1d1ng for large volume transportatlon servxce to Auburndale}ffﬂu

:\Power Partners,_L P._(APP), or ltS a351gnee under the agreement.j{»yte""'

'ifAPP or. 1ts ass;gnee (the Customer) w111 be operatlng a gas- flredg~'7w

;felectrlc generatlon facxllfy (“Power Generatlon Fac;llty yf;'»'

ij‘supplylng power to Florxda Power Corporatlon begxnnlng early 1994.1-]II**‘>‘

(b) The c;rcumstances that enabled the Florlda DlVlSlOﬂ to,}i

?fenter lnto thls Gas Transportatxon Agreement thh APP are unlque.‘ljfv'f“'

”ﬂiThe Customer requlres gas aervxce in early 1994 however, although:f‘rf*

*vthe customer is. located 1n the Florlda DlVlSlOH s terrltory, thefdiﬁlﬂlf'

52;Flor1da D1v1510n does not hold suff1c1ent entltlement on FloridaA’**

‘jGa' Transm;ssxon : Company s ;;("FGT") : plpellne ,t\' provxdel;f'7

’fﬁf’transportatlon servxce to the customer.v Peoples Gas System,ﬁf»’

JTH(”PGS") on the other hand, does hold sufflcient entltlement on FGT7:g\f

qlto recelve the volume Of gas requlred by the Power Generatlonrl
fFa0111ty..;,f' : e AL

'(_) Under the terms of thls agreement APP w111 recelve gas};f

Qngsupply on FGT utlllzlng capacmty owned by PGS.f In order to servej,t

dthe customer at the cr1t1cal tlme that gas supply 15 needed PGS‘~rf‘

”]ew1ll construct the Lake Blue Gate Statlon on FGT's system near’;"

. Auburndale, Florlda. ThlS gate statlon faC111ty wxll be located lnf3yd'”"

:the Florrda D1v181on s’ servxce terrltory

R




(d) Under the agreement, the Plorlda DlVlSlon would recelve;hfﬂfjr7

,ithe customer s natural gas at Peoples Gas System s Lake Blue Gatei?fl

'*Statlon, transport such gas on Lts dlstrxbutxon system and'}»}

g redellver such gas to the customer '8 Power Generatlon Fac;lxty{"

The customer wlll make all necessary arrangements _w1th other"‘

'“gt partres, 1nclud1ng PGS, for transportatlon of xts gas prlor tof“V

fdellvery to the Florlda DlVlSlon s system. In order to prov1de"

sterv1ce under thlB agreement, the Florlda DleSlon wrll construct

”1,3:approx1mately 2 3 mlles of :ma1n. between PGS s »Lake Blue Gatefi'@.”

'Statlon and the customer s Power Generatlon Fa0111ty at an?‘“

ij;approxlmate cost of $603 460';' ThlS dlstrlbutlon ma1n w111 bemE

?viconstructed by the Florlda DlVlSlOn for the sole purpose ofh'"i'"

aigprov1d1ng transportatlon service to the customer's Power'Generatlonvwvi'"”

gFacxllty, and no other customer of the Florlda DlVlSlon wrll be;f‘

’;rfserved by Lt.;"blvﬂ

ﬂf(e) Implementatlon :ofyf~thll j agreement w111 ’ requlre7ffg

: ﬁmodlflcatlon of the exlstlng Terr1t0r1a1 Agreement between PGS and

’uthe Florlda D1v1310n approved by rhe Florlda Publlc Serv1ce;

n.comm1551on Ln Docket 891189-GU.‘ A joxnt petltron for mOdlflcatlonf=f“”'

"g'of that agreement 1s belng prepared by the Florlda DlVlBlOn and PGS';f”

jand wxll be submltted for approval by the CommlsSLOn as soon as-

H'f;p0551ble. f;f

5.13 Pursuant tof Artlcle‘jG of the Gas Transportatlon":

' gAgreement, the customer would pay the Florxda DlVlBlon a f1xedﬁ~d

_3quarter1y charge of $32 850 00 on the fert day of each calendar, vrmvwl

' jquarter durlng the term of thlS agreement for transportatlon-7



fbserVices-rendered bY%the?FloridalDiVisicn.1 leen the nature of”;ﬁ,mr"

'w;fthls transactxon, a volumetrlc transportation rate per therm 18 not_ﬂru,““'

“u_necessary The Florlda D;vxslon Wlll recover xts cost to serveijf‘~‘

.‘;thls customer through the flxed quarterly charge, lIIGSPECtlve oft

; ';ithe volumes actually transported.;

: Addxtlonally, the contract prov;des for the customer to}‘

rjrelmburse the Florlda D;v1810n for all plpellne CODStruCtlon andfg;f?, A

o 1nterest costs 1n the event of early termlnatlon of thls agreement.f-fjh.?'

6 (a) The Florlda Dlv1810n performed an lncremental cost ofw:ek“*>'3

,%jservxcei study for; the 'transportatron serv1ce to APP.,TizTheff”

:alncremental cost to serve calculatlon rncludes an estlmatxon ofii;f‘;f

Zﬂonly those costs 1nc1denta1 to serv1ng APP A copy of the study,t

together WLth a statement of the assumptlons made, 1s 1nc1uded$f'

7wf-herew1th as Exhlblt 2.

(b) The followrng table compares the cost to serve APP'

: j{transportatlon ' agreement ) w1th e' flrst : year annuallzed‘i}'

J.Qtransportatlon revenues expected to be collected from the customerg“
under thls agreement.r«

Annual Cost o First Year

of SerVLce ffifcgt- Revenuel';v:_ffﬁ; Excess‘f:n
$125 583 'nvh‘ $131 400 /hf:; 85, 817

' As lndlcated ln the above table, the negotlated charge for~

2 ;thls agreement exceeds the 1ncrementa1 cost of servxce by $5 817'

i ~;per year resultrng ln a benefit to the rema;nlng ratepayers.

(c) Furthermore, the agreement prov;des‘ that the leedf‘

quarterly Charge 13 subject to the contlnulng jurxsdrctron of the,f'

Flor;da Publlc Servrce Commlssxon to the extent such charqe lsf




*fhdetermlned ln a base rate proceedlng to be less than the fullyrflipg~7*

*}allocated cost of serv1ng thls customer

t( 1; The Florlda DlVlBlon asks that the cOmmlssmon approve the. "FZ‘?

g”Gas Transportatlon Agreement w1th Auburndale Power Partners, L P.ff;,

v,lfaSL}>a~ spec;al contract : under Rule 5 25 9 034(1),, Florlda'fibo'hy}?

,)Admrnlstratlve Code.c_;‘ . U | :
gqg Pursuant to Chapter 366, Florlda Statutes, the Florlda{e

' 7D1v1s;on s entltled to reasonable compensatlon for the servxce'x’

'?;vrendered and the Commlssron has the authorlty to approve rates to-v

{r~55;prov1de such compensatlon.éfifv

L 9.,5 The Florxda DlVlSlon 19 aware of no dlsputed lssues of Y

f_materlal factrt ‘ » | » S TRy
'WHEREFORE,- the Florlda D1v181on of Chesapeake Utllltxespi_
h‘Corporation requests Comm1351on approval of the Gas Transportatxonvh

";'Agreement thh Auburndale Power Partners, L P.

Respectfully subm;tted

. Gatlin, wOods, Carlson & Cowdery
-+ /1709-D Mahan Drive =
~+~Tallahassee, Florlda 32308
(904) 877 7191 R &

o Attorneys for the Florlda DlVlSlOﬂ fv
rof Chesapeake Utllltles Corporatlon-
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| GAS TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
THE CENTRAL FLORIDA cas COHPANY oxvxszon or o
cuzsapaaxn UTILITIES CORPORATION

' AUBURNDALE POWER PARTNERS, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
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‘‘‘‘‘‘

e S i St
THIS AGREEHENT is made and entered 1nto thls é?‘ day of

' July, 1993, between the Central Flor;da Gas Conpany DlVlSlon of "')

'ffiCHESAPEAKE UTILITIES conponawron, a Delaware corporatxon,

7T?("Transporter"), and AUBURNDALE POWER PARTNERS, LIKITBD

’5fftPARTNERSHIP, a Delaware llnlted partnership ("Shlpper")

'(Collectlvely, the\*Parties”)._” f{ﬁ'~i

o i | tl}iBEQIIBtsgffe' e

"HEREAS' TranSPorter Operates fa0111t1es for the fhi?:'"°

hf-dlstrlbutlon Of natural gas 1n the State of Florlda. and e |
. wﬂEREAS, Shipper has requested that Transporter,v(l) recaivefﬁi_f.

';;certaln quantlties of natural gae for Shipper's account from

'?f‘Peoples Gas 8ysten ("PGS") downstrean of the Lake Blue Gate‘ﬂreft |

;ffstatlon (as detined in Artlcle 1 below) to he installed on the

k:f plpellne systen of Florlda Gas Transn1581on COnpany (”FGT") to

hviuserve PGS near Auburndale, Florida. (2) transport such natural

"'Tvgas on the "Pipeline Facilities” (as deflned in Artlcle 1 below).-i;j_ﬂu

li_and (3) redeliver such natural gas to Shlpper s Power Generation T

:'fFacllzty (as defznedlln Article 1 below) to be located i

rifapproxxnately 2 3 mlles from the Lake Blue Gate Station, and

“\, WHEREAS, Transporter is agreeable to constructxng such

.tVlfplpellne Fac111t1es and to prov1d1ng such transportatlon service f'wt
Kfln accordance with the terns hereof. e 'M_v “‘)‘v‘

Now, THEREFORE,vxn consideration of the prenises and mutual

fjcovenants and agreenents set forth hereln, the Parties agree as :},"

» ’vrfollows':



ll:{;"’f:if }:lh;;;;}?flziifh;;"ﬁ;ff;';ci?ifriiﬂﬁrh;hnjd:

As used hereln, the followinq terns shall have the neanings a

'Vﬁffset forth below.v__‘ o

L:i;l;;;g” shall mean a corporatlon or other entity that
'fdlrectly or 1nd1rect1y,vthrough one or more 1nternediaries,{{fd
\f,controls or 1s controlled by, or. is under connon control with,

~iranother corporat;on or entlty.‘

ASISEBQD& shall mean thxs contract 1ncluding the exhibits T

b’vf_jattached hereto, as the sane may be amended fron time to t1me.e

Annngl_zgglgg ‘shall nean any one of a successlon of

"“.consecutlve 12-nonth periods, the flrst of whlch shall begxn on

' *the COmnerclal Operatlons Date, provxded that 3“°h date is the L

"flrst day of a calendar month, or otherwlse on the firet day of

"'Athe nonth innediately followxng the nonth in which the cOnnercialfpnfj(;

u'ufoperatlons Date occurs.n.:‘:

nggg_mg;n shall have the neaning set torth ‘in: Article 2. l.i-;f 5

“Btn” shall mean the anount of heat requ;red to ra1se the ~1’f

”/~_temperature of one pound of Hater fron 59 F. to 60 F.wat a«f

”constant pressure of 14 73 P- s . a..[f

mem shall nean the day (as to whlch‘-f' e

'erf there 1s agreement between Shipper and Florida Power Corporation):fi

"on.whlch the Power Generation Facxlity achieves "Connercial
'h;‘VIn-Serv1ce status" (as deflned in the Power Purchase Agreenent),
»il_notice of whxch shall be given pronptly by shipper to e

i”fTransporter.f;&<




gnhig_zggt_gg_gas shall meen, for neasurenent purposes,

‘r_the anount of Gas which occupies one cubic toot ot space when the;},yﬁ»]

"7;'Gas is at a pressure of 14.73 p- s.i. a. and a te-perature °f 50 F.“;?,

r “Q;g" shall nean a period of twenty-four (24) consecutive

'ﬁ?hours beginning and ending at 8 00 a m.. Eastern Standard Tile.."

neli!erx_zgin; shall mean the point at which the pipes or: f o

‘»{apparatus associated with the Pipeline Facilities are connected '

'",fat the fitting on the outlet sxde of the PGS neasuring facilitiesgvifv}f

: to be 1nsta11ed at the Lake Blue Gate station, as nore Y

'“jxtparticularly described in Exhibit A hereto.;»,ﬁv?

”?)"_EL" shall nean degree(s) Fahrenheit.g,;,}v?ff”n’*"

EEBQ" shall mean the Federal Energy Regulatory cOmn1381on ;,f;fﬂ

u»';or any successor agency or any other federal agency haVing like

'vAVJurisdiction.,f"‘

”EQI" shall mean Florida Gaa Transnission Conpany, a

"1>De1aware corporation,,and its successors and assigns._;'T B

Einangig; shall nean any person or entity lending noney toth:lv_

'1Sh1pper for the construction, operation, naintenance, repair, or e‘-f}‘

'flalteration of the Power Generation Facility, any person or entityiﬁf o

‘rfprov1ding tunds for the refinancing or the taking-out of such
iloans, and the nominees or designees of any such persons or »];I

fﬁentities-;f;“"“;ff:_ ST e

‘ Eg;gg_ﬂg;gn;g shall have the neaning set forth 1n

;Article 8. 2.¢ ST " G ‘ : B

\ £2§Q shall mean the Florida Public Service Connission or-f

‘;any successor agency or any other governnental agency hav;ng like;‘gl,if

:‘state Jurisdiction.fjs7~*"“



‘ "l SR T : ai "' .

‘-"ggg" shall mean natural and/or residue gas in any mixture

'v’5Wfof hydrocarbons or of hydrocarhons and nonconbustible gases, in aﬁfif’ﬁ

*:gaseous state, consisting essentially of nethane and meeting the‘:;?x

"vquality specifications whioh FGT requires with regard to‘fjffpﬁ“

f{ifdeliveries into 1ts systen. Qggf

gate.&tatinn_znsili;ies shall nean any facxlitles.;s

fincluding the Lake Blue Gate station, constructed and/or operated;?*;»f/

-fliby PGs for the purpose of receiVing Gas fron an interstate or
";intrastate pipeline..;_:fVF:f’\x»‘:r'ﬂ.ﬁ . v.f ,, l Lo
_/ Lgxg_nlgg_gggg_ﬁtgtign shall nean the FGT qate station ‘
.fjulocated near Auhurndale,\Florida, to be constructed by FGT.”e\,ji

Lgt;er_gﬁ_grgd;t shall have the meaning set forth in e

' 7fiArt1c1e s 5.

'f "ugg" shall nean 1 000 Cubic Feet of Gas.ki:pl’ i
"HHB&!" shall mean 1 000 000 Btu's or: tenv(lo) Therns.;yi;:'t
ugn;n shall mean a calendar month._;;iv ,' ' |
2;;;1“ or ggztigg shall nean Transporter and Shipper, as \'b

o fithe case lay be,‘and their successors and assigns.'

: uggsw shall nean Peoples Gas 8ysten, Inc.,‘a Florida il

"f/;corporation, and its successors and assigns.

Rinslinelzasilitiee shall mean the p1908, flttinqs.__‘_-“'

"J[regulators, cocks, valves, vents, circulating pipes, connectors,

' fffappliances and apparatus of every kind and nature installed by

",Transporter to transport Gas fron the Delivery Point to the

"-Redelivery Point, including all additions,,replacenents, inprove-(lp_

‘"“fments, substitutions, and 1ncrenents thereto, and all related

. i“personal property, and a11 real property 1nterests necessary for

o fr‘-i "



‘/fthe operatlon,kna1ntenance and modlflcation of such f30111tles,1«f""”

| f'as more particularly descrlbed 1n Exhlbxt h hereto.

Lo_eusnmnsn_zamusx shall nean Slupper s Gas"f:.red

";‘&electrlc generat1on facility Wlth a planned net electrlcal

.1generat1ng capac1ty of approxinately 200 000 kilowetts, 1nclud1ng;ggpjg:

»ithe bo11ers, turbines, generators and all appurtenant structures,h]fﬂ

’\tequlpnent and real property 1nterests owned or 1eased by Shlpper,j“r

73to be located on Chambers Road, Auburndale, Polk County, Flor;da.}d*»*“

: i "Eg_sx;zn:shsss__grggngn; shall mean that certain ‘
stegotlated COntract For The Purchase Of Firm Capacxty And Energy o

'fiFrom A Quallfylnq Facillty entered 1nto on uarch 18, 1991 by and

"i“between El Dorado Energy Company (as assigned to Shipper on KQIChr-Wc;fi

(a{f9 1993) and Florlda Pover corporatlon, as. anended or nodlfled

u;ifron t;me to timeoff‘g' : “..” >:; v g h t: “'\ , :

; o naﬁﬁidl; shnll mean pounds per Square i"Ch °b5°1“te°‘i
'?lir"n 5&;,9." shall nean pounds per square 1nch qaﬂge-lte ;
vuji"gg" shall nean a qualifying cogeneration faczlxty meetlng

5.the criteria for such quallficatlon as’ set forth 1n 18 c F R.p

"vf'part 292 (1992) promulgated by the FERC under the Publlc Ut111ty et

f'Regulatory Policles Act of 1978, as the sane may be anended or ,j@,ff

1';gvsuperseded fron time to tlne.n

Bgﬂgl;zgxx_gglnt shall nean the p01nt at thCh the plpes:-jfp'

*ffor apparatus assocxated wlth the Plpeline Facxlities are '

ffconnected at the fitting on the 1n1et side of PGS's meter to be i

- flnstalled at the site of the Power Generation Faoility as more ;,'

"partlcularly descrlbed 1n Exhibit A hereto.-f7



. T»v"Bgm"’!’t‘]‘:"z‘“‘""''”..’.‘'41,‘1,''h‘""‘?‘.‘tﬁe-»‘1"""'(*!*‘11,'“?‘’icn:ufol_'f?hf,’in%j»"' -

"'jArtlcle 2. 2.1 y o

Ig:i:: shall mean Transporter 8 Natural Gas Tariff

eefcurrently filed with the FPSC, as such tarlff nay he anended wlthﬁk{éfk

‘rapproval of the PPSC fron tine to ti-e.rie_sf

Ing:n shall mean a un;t of heat equal to 100, ooo Btu’ s.\,__i?;if

2 1 ngg_mgzn Subject to all other provzslons,\'mfu-“

'e’condltions,tand 11m1tatlons hereof thls Agreenent shall be f'-

:”fffeffectlve on the date first set forth above, and shall continue

5Li1n full force and eftect for a period of twenty (20) Annual

:lr‘Perlods fron the Comnero1a1 Operatlons Date (the “Base Term“).,

2 27 Bgngugl_mgxn Thls Agreement shall be renewed

‘fjgautomatically fron Annual Perlod to Annual Perlod connenc1ng wlthf”lﬂf"

'1”the explratlon of the Base Tern (each such Annual Perlod

ffconstltuting a "Renewal Tern") unless either Party, at 1east

v‘xi’ethteen (18) Honths przor to the explratlon of the Base Tern oreg;ff?“

[ﬁany Renewal Ter-, glves notice to the other Party of 1ts't"

flntentlon to termlnate thxs Agreenent at the expiration of such ;ff“i-'

1 ~h‘Base Term or Renewal Tern.~"

2 3 Eﬂ:l!.!ﬁ:llﬂﬂ&lgn Notwlthstanding the foregoing. ‘
“fiA Should the FPsc fail to approve thxs Agreenent on*73

1fterms acceptable to both Parties, either Party shall have the h'

"1Tr1ght wzthin fifteen (15) days of the issuance of any such FPsc '

gt forder, to termxnate thls Agreenent upon thirty (30) days' prlor f l_f<»



o Qrfnotice to the other Party. Any such FPSC approval shall be ;‘ :

“;1ideemed to be acceptable if it does not materially alter the ternslf![ﬁff

'fiand conditions ot this Agreeuent.rpi'v g i e
' :5B;t' Shipper shall have the right to terminate this

"ngreenent upon thirty (30) days' prior notice to Transporter,(f

)‘upon the occurrence of any of the following events.” (i) Shipper R

’7t;£ails to obtain construction and/or pernanent financing for the '

'”“*‘Power Generation Facility on terns acceptable to Shipper.,,<;

S *f(ll) the Power Purchase Agreenent is terninated. (iii) any of

’v;if~shipper s agree-onts Ulth PGT and/or PGs for serVices relating to'j7fﬁ:3

3;;uthe Power Generation Facility are terninated which results in theFofﬁvj‘

4~p;floss of Gas service to the Power Generation Facility.,

'ﬂ(iv) Transporter fails to obtain from the FPsc, within Six (6)

'F;months fron the date o‘ execution of this Agreenent by both

"/'Parties,,an order approving anendnent(s) to Transporter'

'hf;existing territorial agreenent with PGS pursuant to Article 3. G.v»:

"(v) FERC denies or revokes certification of the Power Generation.¥3‘

1:Facility as a QF, -‘or (Vl) Shipper pernanently discontinues the
k"‘developnent and/or operation of the Power Generation F30111ty.\

'-Cgf Termination of this Agreenent for any reason,,

"”uincluding those set forth in this Article 2 3, shall not relieve

'.Shipper ot its paynent obliqations under Article 6 4 of this

v"Agreenent




R mj‘:.m” _EACILITIES
3 1 ggng;;ng;;gn In order to provide service under this

}Agreenent it will be necessary for Transporter to construct the

5'P1peline Facilities.; The Pipeline Facilities shall be dedicated

:aigfor the sole purpose of providing serVice under this Agreenent to

i the Power Generation Facility. Subject to receipt by Transporter f

g jof FPsc approval of this Agreeaent, all necessary pernits,

'77rights-of-way and any other reguired authorizations, Transporter :

»fashall construct such Pipeline Faﬂilities as are required to

iil;prov1de serv;ce under thls Agreenent.ﬁ Transpotter Shall °°“°“;°v~
t?{d,SuCh construction in a’ diligent and- worknanlike manner. with the |
4iii‘jintent of conpletlng the construction by Decenber 15, 1993, and
“H{iiTransporter shall notify Shipper upon conpletion of the Pipeline',

;?Facilities.L If, however, after proceeding with due diligence, Vf

ffTransporter is unable to complete construction of the Pipeline

o Fa0111t1es by Decenber 15 1993 Transporter shall continue to {i
_'fiproceed with due diligence to conplete construction of such »i
IJQVPipeline Facilities at the earliest practicable date thereafter.fﬁ»

'.;Transporter shall not be 1iable, nor shall this Agreement be ,3«~

-subject to cancellation if despite its exercise of due

tidiligence, Transporter is unahle to conplete the construction of,‘

"the Pipeline Facilities by Decenber 15, 1993.,’A - :
i 3 2. ggpggztx The Pipeline Facilities shall be deeigned

"”ﬁconstructed operated and naintained so as not to exceed a
",'maximum allowable operating pressure ("HAOP") of 721 p s i g.

[and shall have the capability ot transporting 45 6 HHBtu per Day.P



3 3 Qungzgnip The Plpeline Facilxtxes shall be desxgned

‘:ﬁ f:constructed _owned, operated and malntained by Transporter, and

:fbishall remaxn the property of Transporter upon ternination or;v

"?fexp1ratlon of th1s Agreement.'ap"

3 4. Bﬁs_.ueteus_msemre_ﬂa&m In the event

tthat° (1) the ounershlp of the Lake Blue Gate Statlon is 5.J‘

‘77”transferred to either Transporter or Shlpper, or (2) the PGS

’Smeter at the Lake Blue Gate statlon is removed Transporter w111 {wﬂ]?-k

v”fivﬁat Sh1pper's option, exther accept deliveries of Gas by Sh1pper

in. lleu of PGS pursuant to Artxcle 4 of thls Agreement, or accept‘[f;"'

'»dellverles of Gas directly fron FGT on behalf of Shlpper,i‘f‘

'”w'prov1ded, however that 1f Shlpper becomes the owner of the Lake r;flh_f

'ifnlue Gate statlon and such gate statzon 1s no longer used to N

:’n”delxver gas for use at the Power Generatxon Facillty, Transporteruhfﬂb

| ltffshall have the option of purchasing the Lake Blue Gate Station ,"l

‘from Shlpper at the depreciated book value of such fBCIIitleSrv‘

"Lg;prov1ded, further that 1f Transporter becomes the owner of the

‘ :’Lake Blue Gate statlon and this Aqreenent is’ otherwxse 1n full

‘,ﬁforce and effect, the Fixed Quarterly Charge ln Sectxon 6 1 of

z’:“thls Agreenent shall he 1ncreased to reflect the addit1ona1 costs
t?fof ownershlp and naintenance of such gate statlon to provide »

ZService under this Agreenent. L ,' . li -;'f‘ : f

o 3 5 ggpp1igngg__ith_ﬁnpligghlg_&;g Transporter shall

';:operate and nalntaln the Pipellne Facilltles 1n accordance Wlth -
2 appllcable federal, state and local laws, ordinances and '

1Nregu1atzons, xncluding, thhout linitation, any environmental

| ‘“;1aws, rules, ordlnances or regulations.;



3 6 Zerltgzggl_Ag;gg!gn; Transporter shall use 1ts best
'vefforts to enter into good faith negotiations with PGS, thhxn

?1if1fteen (15) days after execution of this Agreenent by both f?:i'g

'fParties, to anend Transporter’s existing territorial agreenont

2w1th PGS to pernit PGs to own Gate Station Facilities and providc ﬂfj:f

o transportation servrce in Transporter s franchised serV1ce_~
Mterritory only with respect to. Gas transported to the Power

*1Generation Facility under this Agreement., In the event that

’57Transporter and PGS reach aqreement on such an amendment

"ﬁ'Transporter shall use its best eftorts to file jointly with PGS,

‘i'wipw1thin fifteen (15) days after execution of such amendment ‘a;

iijfformal petltion wlth the FPSC requesting that the FPSC approve'* SN

'fi*the amendnent. Shipper shall 1ntervene in support of such Joxnt'*fﬁi[i”

":rjpetition at the Fpsc. ;g;»’

-4, 1 &himzer_s_xssnenmm Shipper shall nake all

' necessary arrangenents with other parties for transportation of

unxfshipper's Gas prior to delivery by PGs to Transporter., Shipperjf

'rfishall cause PGS to deliver to Transporter the quantities of Gas

\'ffdto be transported by Transporter hereunder at the Delivery P01nt.:f o

thransporter shall have no’ responsibility for transportation of
f‘Shipper's Gas prior to receipt of such Gas fron PGS at the -
-thelivery Point. f L i E v”‘j 5 _'\l e

: ‘v 4 2 Qﬂﬂﬂ&iﬁiﬂ&.&ﬁ_ﬁiﬁ Transporter agrees to receive fron .
)if PGS at the Deliverv Poznt daily quantities of Gas, w1th1n the f‘-



}kﬂMAOP specified in Section 3 2 of this Agree-ent, and to redeliver‘f”

{such quantities of Gas to Shipper at the Redelivery POlnt.-w

‘fiTransporter shall be under no obligation and shall have no

"*responsibility to redeliver quantities of Gas on any Day in f;~'”

- ”jexcess of the quantities received fron PGS at the Delivery Point ‘;}i'"

“on. such Day. In the event of a dispute regarding the quantities'-v‘b'l

of Gas. received and/or redelivered under thia Article 4.2 the B

']fnParties aqree to use the neter installed by PGS at the Delivery

';ffPoint and generally accepted natural gas utility practices to

'1fddeternine the quantities received and/or redelivered hereunder.-

4.3 Intemn.tisn_er_s.emue o Transporter shall not be

fﬁ7required to deliver Gas to the Redelivery POint to the extent '{i3jf5““'

'3that Transporter nust curtail or interrupt serVice because of. ;}”i
v(l) perfornance of required maintenance on the Pipeline -

Q\Facilities"(Z) occurrence of a Force Majeure event.ﬁ¢;55»” )

'(3) curtailnent or interruption of deliveries by FGT at the Lakeu:t~‘u

.; Blue Gate Station or by PGS at the Delivery POint,.(4) an Order R

‘i','of the FPsc directing curtailnent of Shipper s service, or (5)

h ‘x'Shlpper s fallure to pay the Fixed Quarterly Charge for a penod.ﬂfif

'?Jof sixty (60) days after notice of such nonpaynent. Transporterli;

l-shall prOVide Shipper with notice of the need for curtailnent orgjfff -

t;interruption of deliveries of Gas to the Power Generation a;ﬂ
dHFaCility pursuant to this Article 4. 3 as soon as practicable. :‘-
:Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article 4.3, Transporter
shall use commercially reasonable efforts to schedule and pertormf'
._a11 major maintenance of the Pipeline Facilities during periods ;;i

when the Power Generation Facility is not An serVice., ;

- ‘ _il‘v_‘v v_



o Transporter hereby waives any right 1t nay have to curtail or

Q:Z];otherwxse dxsrupt deliverles of Gas under thzs Agreenent except

'ﬁfj‘as Prov1ded in th1s Artlcle 4 3.. Tl,~"'

o 4.4 le;xg;x_g;gssgzg Transporter shall use conlerc1ally
‘lfreasonable efforts to deliver the Gas to the Redelxvery Point at

| “7> a pressure of no less than the pressure at whlch Gas 18 dellvered

"3hff»to Transporter,‘as such pressure is neasured by PGS at the f’

‘\’;Delivery Poxnt less any loss of pressure assocxated with

‘_flfrlctlon., Transporter shall not be requlred to Jnstall any

itefplpelxne, conpresslon or other facilxtles, other than the

<'*¥§sP1pe11ne Facilitxes contenplated by thls Agreenent, to guaranteer}fﬁi.o

;'any speCIflc delxvery pressure.«'”'f'

S 5. 1 Mmmuummm Shipper varrants i

"P{chat it will have good and merchantable tltle to all Gas

”‘h,ydelivered to Transporter by PGS for Shlpper s account at the

fiDellvery Point.¢,1

:fl;A Shlpper wzll 1ndennify Transporter and save 1t

“fharnless fron a11 sults, actions, debts, accounts, danages,fflf: o

ffcosts, includlng reasonable attorney s fees, losses, and
ﬂ expenses arisinq out of the adverse clain ot any person or -

;,Tfupersons to saxd Gas, or title thereto, for any royalties,

57ﬁqtaxes, licenses, fees or charges which are appl;cahle prlorfxli”

"*to the tine of delivery ot said Gas to Transporter or atter.': B

'iredellvery hy Transporter to Shlpper.xl$'£’



}“Bb Transporter w111 1ndennify Shipper and save 1t 7‘s;;i5

‘aftzharmless fron a11 suits, actions, debts, accounts, damages,45bf»k;*

’ ”,2costs, 1ncludinq reasonable attorney's fees, losses, and

if’expenses arislng out of the adverse c1a1n of any person or

' jpersons to said Gas, or title thereto, tor any roya1t1es,no7"““"'

‘taxes, licenses, fees or charges which are applicable while 3? i

,lsald Gas 1s in Transporter s possesslon and control Prlor toffft;“

“f,;the tlne of redelivery of sald Gas to Shipper.

5 2 ggngxgl ’ Transporter shall be deened to be 1n control :;gﬂ:i’

“’}i;and possession of the Gas to be transported by 1t upon dellvery 45;§575"

:-fof such Gas at the Delivery Poxnt and unt11 1t shall have been

\,t;redellvered to Sh;pper at the Redelivery Polnt,,and Shipper Shallfﬂ[:"“

'f}he deened to be 1n control and possesslon of such Gas prlor to

"fisuch dellvery to Transporter and after such redelivery to

:,jﬂfshipper., Each Party, while deened to be 1n control and

'iiposses81on of such Gas, shall he respons;ble for, and will

Yff;lndennxfy and hold the other harnless fron,‘any and all cla;ns,

"v,factlons, suits, includlng attorney s fees,‘arlslng out of or

rwfrelatlng 1n any way to custody and control of such Gas.»‘gz' “




s ,-'7ggn13391;sain;f_f'", R
fs 1 Eixed.marterlv_szhme comencmq on’ the earlier °f- e |

“f{(?)f the first day on which service is prov1ded to the ?;f;

”7.:Power Generation Facility under this Agreenent or»lf’:?

/'(b)”;April 1, 1994 prov1ded that the Pipeline
i“df Facilities are ready for service hereunder and

7'}Transporter has given Shipper written notice ot

Jgfsuch whether or not serVice has comnenced under;;f o

‘\> this Agreement,

"?j“(such earlier date being the “00nnencenent Date“) and on the

'.,first day of each calendar quarter thereafter during the Base'_g

t. Term,_Shipper shall pay Transporter a fixed quarterly charge of

,5,thirty-two thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($32 850 00) g}‘ gie

fPower Generation Facility under this Agreenent connences on a ti

::Quarterly Charge for that initial period shall be reduced

'*under Transporter's Large VOlune Contract Transportation Service

(LVCTS) Rate Schedule, as contained in Transporter s Tariff, as

l'_ld(the "Fixed Quarterly Charge"). In the event that servzce to thelf
'".j;date other than the first day of a calendar quarter, the Fixed ,7"“

r _proportionately.: The Fixed Quarterly charge is a negotiated rate_?'n”ﬁ"T

”jsuch Rate Schedule may be anended frcn tine to time, except that '

'e;the Fixed Quarterly Charge includes only Transporter s charge forj:{"’

Gas transported and redelivered under this Agreenent and does not,rjh?

va»include any charges for transportation service by FGT, PGS or any :

”,dother transporter transporting Shipper s Gas prior to delivery tO“iffa

‘.;Transporter at the Delivery POint._ The Fixed Quarterly Charge is;'

*)*e14+w"'**




.yisubject to the continuing Jurisdiction of the FPSC to the extentfrfriqu:

Jsuch charqe xs deternined in a base rate proceeding to be less

,fthan the fully allocated cost of service during the Baee Tern ofif;ir;-k

E fthis Agreenent. : fm :

6 2 Bgngggl_mg:n_gnazgg Unless either Party qlves noticeﬁiifz
'M:e}to the other Party of 1ts intention to terminate this Agreement'~

'*;;‘at the expiration of the Base Tern pursuant to Article 2 2, at f‘” :

'tfleast 51xty (60) days prior to the end of the Base Tern

‘i“fTransporter and Shipper shall subnzt for rpsc approval a Renewalf

vffTerm rate based on Transporter's fully allocated costs of _ff

“’ff;operating and nnintaining the Pipeline Facilitiee per Renewal

>‘5';Term (the "Renewal Term charge") The Renewal Term charge 1s

'1}f;subject to the continuing Jurisdiction of the FPSC to the extenta“”5 =

f &such charge ie deternined 1n a base rate proceeding to be lese

. tnan the ru11y allocated cost of service during any. Renewal Ternff

-fif>of this Agreelent.l

6.3 nggg If, during the tern of thll Agreenent the,y

(f;fHFederal Governnent, or any State; municipality or subdivzslon of‘g¥7

ttsuch State, ehould increaee any present tax or levy any -ff?fi-f .

qo"additlonal tex relating to the servxce prOV1ded by Transporter.nf{

‘ffunder this Agreeuent any such additional tax directly

'kiiattributable to such service and actually paid by Transporter

“tshall be added to the Fixed Querterly charge, and in such event i

T‘Transporter shall prov;de to Shipper supporting d°°Unentatlon f;_f'b'il”

'»vf_with any b111 or statenent.» ,v*"

Coomse



6. 4 zamnt_up.qn_mrlx.:r.emim:.'mn ‘rhe Fixed Quarterly

| T'Charge is based in part upon Transporter s incurring estinated:;f’577e.°

?“*construction and interest costs assoc1ated with the Pipellne

”f;Facilities of seven hundred nine thousand three hundred and : L

twenty-five dollars (3709 325 00) (the "Pipeline Construction i

"COsts").’ In the event that this Aqreenent is terninated for any

”ri'reason after Transporter has zncurred such costs and before S

v~f; Shipper has paid Transporter the total Pipeline Construction

J"f;c°sts, shipper shall pay Transporter, within thirty (30) days' e

'~f;after such ternination becomes effective, a sun equal to the i;';”"

‘Vﬂj~d1fference between the Pipeline Construction Costs and the

. ‘;:aggregate anount An’ szed Quarterly Charges (less applicable

%1?[jtaxes charged to Shipper pursuant to Article 6.3 hereof), which ;fi;f-5:

"{{'shlpper had pald to Transporter prlor to that date for servxce

huunder thls Agreenent. In the event that this Agreenent is
‘*"terninated pursuant to Artxcle 2 3 before Transporter has'c”

‘lrcompleted construction of the Pipeline Paclllties, and

'ﬁxTTransporter has not 1ncurred all such Pipeline Construction

e “;COSts, Shipper shall pay Transporter, wzthin thirty (30) days 3"'

”iﬂfafter such ternination becomes effective and upon receiv1ng

f;reasonably satisfactory evidence of Transporter's 1ncurrence of -

5,;the construction and 1nterest costs assoc1ated wlth the PipelineA

. fo:Facilities,'a sun equal to the anount of such costs xncurred by S

v,_a,Transporter up. until the date of TranSporter s receipt °f

Shipper B ternination notice pursuant to Article 2 3B, and upon S

?lfrecezpt of such anount Transporter shall return the Letter of *h

-16-



\ 'Credlt to the hank 1ssu1ng such Letter of Credxt for
cancellatlon.;3-~ u | A X

"g 6.5 Irre_gg_hle_Letter_ez__redlt

'A;\ To prov1de assurance of paynent of the leed f:;f_f

'”~gQuarterly Charges and any ternlnatlon paynent whlch nay be

1':“requ1red under Article 6 4 hereof, Sh1pper shall provide to

17’1Transporter, upou executlon of thls Agreement by both Parties, féi o

lland thereafter shall cause to he malntalned 1n effect an

f'Irrevocable Letter cf credit 1n an 1n1t1a1 aggregate face amount5f

| '5ffof Seven Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-fxve dollarsﬂ~ve5”l

"»j(svos 325 00) (the,“Letter of Credlt") | The Letter of Credlt ;{;

‘1f}sha11 ‘be. 1n favor of Transporter as beneficzary, shall be

i?:substantlally in the forn and substance as Exhlblt B hereto, RS

4sha11 be issued and confirmed 1£ appllcable, by fxnancxal B

"3f1nst1tutlons satzsfactory to Transporter 1n 1ts reasonable

Y’;fdlscretlon, shall be dated no 1ater than the date of dellvery and g“d7?”

fgsha11° (i) expire no later than eeventy (70) nonths after the’?.”-":

chnnencenent Date, or (11) 1f scheduled to exp;re earlxer than

"fpfsuch date,(be replaced before such expirat;on by a substitute

xi;netter of Credit satlsfying the terns of this Agreenent Shlpper;';ﬂ,fi

o shall g1ve Transporter pr;or notxce of 1ts 1ntent to replace the

Letter of credit with a substitute Letter of Credit.: Transporter;v

‘ffshall be obligated to 1nnediately notify the bank issulng any

'ijetter of Credxt belng replaced hereunder of Transporter'

~"",grecelpt of a substltute Letter of credit and upon such recelpt

| '_fpshall return the replaced Letter of Credit to the bank lssulng

"f such Letter ot Credlt for cancellation.»_The,effectlveness of-anjhri*



: fsubstitute Letter of Credit nay be conditioned on Transporter'

v;releaSe Of the Letter °f Credit being replaced hereunder-_fhffL?MBQ? o

' B; Should Shipper not prov1de a letter of credit

",acceptable to Transporter within ten (10) business days of the

F”.ﬂﬂnotice to colnence construction of the Pipeline Facilities under ﬁﬁfy-s

”°1Section 3 1 hereof, either Party nay terninate this Agreenent TQF“'

1;yfw1th no further obligation to the other Party. In the event thefjhﬁi;iﬁ

'*';bank 1ssuing the then-current Letter of Credit should file for

fbankruptcy cr becone ineolvent, Transporter may, at its sole

Jﬁgfdiscretion, suspend deliveries of Gas under this Agreenent, upon 51“'“C>

: ‘;fthirty (30) days written notice to shipper, until a new 1etter ot

‘flfcredit is prov1ded.z All other provzsions of this Aqreenent shall:fj[ﬂff

,;'survive any suspension of deliveries by Transporter.‘rgj””

”-'figé“ Transporter hereby agrees that Bank of Anerica andﬂv

"‘gany bank or lending institution deened to be investuent grade by

j“standard and Poor'l Corporation or Hoody's Investors SerVice-,__'ffliiﬁ

n”Inc. 15 an acceptable 1ssu1ng financial institution for any

| “rLetter of Credit hereunder, and that no contirning bank shall be f't e

‘-75requ1red for the negotiation of the Letter of Credit. :
' If there shall be insufficient payuent to

fTransporter of the anounts and obligations allocated to Shipper 3[7“

”:under Section 6 1 or Section 6 4 hereof, vhen any such anounts or"'

4\.,oh1igations are due and payable, Transporter nay draw under the iffi_ji

e Letter of Credit for paynent of such auounts.

‘7,3, The face amount of the Letter of Credit shall

'tautomatically reduce (1) upon receipt by the bank 1ssuing the aft' N

-Letter of Credit of written notice from shipper of paynent of any“hi\l7

"rlﬂéaf*



g:leed Quarterly Charge nade pursuant to Sectxon 6 1 hereof

“(exc1u31ve of any applicable taxes asseseed pursuant to Section \,;

T 6. 3. hereof),.ln an anount equal to the anount of ‘such paynent,"vﬂf5 S

: '1and (11) on the date any denand for paynent thereunder is

b ;amount

‘6.6 wm Shipper shall not

':thonored, in an anount equal to the anount of such draw. Shlpperbd_}gff‘

,%shall be under no obligation to relnstate any face anount of thevallﬁ't

HE*Letter of Credlt upon or after any reductlons 1n such stated B

;be 11ab1e under this Agreement for any costs directly -or :g"“

;xndxrectly associated w1th FGT's conplxance wlth FERC Order No.lif“"'

',“3"636 (57 Eg_d Re_g 13 267 (April 16, 1992), III FERC stats.:and

tRegs.»j 30 939 (1992)), which are 1ncurred by or allocated to

',Transporter under Transporter's serv1ce aqreenents with FGT, and g5 S

'.f_Transporter shall take no affxrnatlve actlon seekzng to 1npose

;upon Shlpper under this Agreenent any Order No. 636 - related
lcharges whxch are incurred by or allocated to Transporter under S

'l’lts servxce agreenents Vith FGT.;_\:‘:i{r_n._]v

: .v s E - REE .\ : ] Lo PRt B Ve “ \ .7
‘ Sections 8. 4 14, and 1s of the General Terms and

*Regulatlons of Transporter s Tarlff 1nc1ud1ng any anendnents

Ithereto whlch becone effective durlng the term of thls Agreelent, H»;;(;

r7are hereby incorporated into thls Agreement and made a part
ghereof for all purposes.: Any and all other prov1sions of the

General Terms and Conditions of such Tarlff are speclfically

(“\Qﬁigf ,f&v



, 2 i »M.T\ B ‘.

'~;vwalved bY the Partles.' In the event of any contllct between said-iﬂ e

bl;prov151ons of sald General Rules and Regulations and specific ‘?:fij,fj,

”'?prov1slons of thls Agreenent the latter shall preva1l

| EoRce muEEE

8. 1 §usnsnelgn_gt_zerternnnss In the event of either i

v»eVParty, Transporter or Shipper, belng rendered unable wholly or znf

'part by Force Majeure to carry out its obligations under this ,"r

p,,Agreement, other than to make payments due hereunder, it is f-ffﬂ«*-V.k

i,p 3agreed that &n such party g1v1ng notlce and full partlculars of

?'such Force Hajeure to the other Party as soon as posslble after if5

'the occurrence of the cause relied on, then the obligations of

-;the Party 91v1ng such notlce, so far as’ they are affected by suchfi'?ff”

.':jForce Ha)eure, shall be suspended durlng the cont;nuance of any

'_1nab111ty S0 caused but for no longer period, and such cause

:iushall as far as possible be renedied wlth all reasonablev

i dlspatch.;

8. 2 Qg:in;;;gn The tern "Force Hajeure"f as employed

'”fhereln, shall mean acts of God, strikes, lockouts, or other ;,f?”"

._pvlndustrial disturbances, acts of the puhlic eneny'YWars',\.mﬂ

:~blockades, 1nsurrections, rlots, epideuics, landslides,."f‘V

.1lghtn1ng, earthquakes,_flres,vstorns, floods, washouts, arrests ;’;fff;

jand restraints of governnent and people, civil disturbances, gt
'“ex91031°ns. breakage or freezlng of or acczdents to the Plpellne

| 7oFac111t1es, and any other cause, whether of the kind herein

v’f}enumerated or otherwise, not wlthin the control of the Party

©e20-



'5}c1a1m1ng suspgnSIOn and wh;ch by the exerc1se of due dlllgence '

"7’such Party 'is: unable to prevent or overcome. such tern shall

: ”fnlxkew1se include.» (a) in: those 1nstances where elther Party 1s‘hiv?1f]'

‘f37requ1red to obte;n serv1tudes, r1ghts of way grants, pern1ts, orlfsu;,:

‘“7fllcenses to enable such PartY t° f“1f111 1ts obllgatxons

‘75f£hereunder, the inablllty of such Party to acqulre, or the delays}?;7f

’5;‘on the part of such Party in ncquir1ng, at reasonable cost and

'1,after the exercise of due diligence, such servxtudes, rxghts of {'o°'

“*ilway grants, permzts, or licenses. and (b) 1n those 1nstances

"_iwhere elther Party is- requlred to furnlsh materzals and supp11e5=g

o ‘7for the purpose of constructing or malntalnlng fac111t1es or 1s 7*”'7

’ffrequlred to secure grants or permisslons from any governmental
>fagency to enable such Party to acquire, or the delays on the part
;of such Party in acqu1r1ng, et reasonable cost and after the

lllexerc1se of due dllxgence, such materlals and supplxes, permxts ﬂ

J”ff_and pernissions.:v7‘

8 3 ﬁgsglgngn;_gi_ﬁgzikgg It 1s understood and agreed .‘;f

"vthat the: settlenent of strikes or lockcuts shall be entxrely

‘hrfthhin the discretlon of the Party hav1ng the difflculty, and C
v‘that the above requirenent that any Force Hajeure shall be. ;'

remedled wzth a11 reasonable dlspatch shall not requlre the

.csettlement of strlkes or lockouts when such course is 1nadv1sable S

'fln the discretion of the Perty having the difficulty.r



\: 9 1 ‘ij' e . /
- nf The Parties agree that any dispute arising under

‘f‘this Agreenent which is not subject to the exclusive Jurisdictionj{l;,f'

d'of the FPSC shall be resolved solely by application of the pro-“\"“' :

»fcedures set forth in this Article 9._ The procedures set forth e

'f°;here1n may be modified by agreement of the Parties w1th respectfffﬁiwfy’

'Qvto any particular dispute which 1s subject to theae procedures.fj;}f’u“

171 B Each Party shall continue to perform its‘flﬁﬁh
5ob11gations under this Agreenent pending final resolution of any '

. dispute which is subject to these procedures.; All applicable

v"ffstatutes of linitation and defenses based upon the passage of »7“3"'

fvtime shall be tolled while the procedures specitied in this

d'Article 9 are pending.» The Parties shall take such action, if[Vi'h>lfl

7»any,‘as nay be required to effectuate such tolling._'

9zmwnumﬂnmmmmﬁng

fdispute subject to the procedures prov1ded herein shall be

d?resolved 1n a dispute resolution proceeding ("DRP“) A DRP shall ":";k

'3&_be comnenced by either party g1v1ng written notice to the otheryvv

ik:of the matter in dispute.{;-i R I R A
9. 3 :nggggiggigng;” within ten (10) days after delivery ofha;_’

~tsuch'notice, authorized cfficers of the Parties shall neet at a-f

bm“t“ally acceptable time and place in or near Hinter Haven.:hgi ,f,?f"°

f;Florida to exchange relevant 1nfornation and to attenpt to
resolve the dispute through good faith negotiations. Requests ;

.for 1nformation shall be reasonable.\responses shall be pronpt




;'eahd canplete;- If the mstter is not resolved within thirty (30)

'"‘days after delivery of the notice to conmence, the DRP shall _ ‘7"'1\\'

"*iproceed to mediation._ﬁ_:
“mr i -
7 | ‘-Cg; Within forty (40) days after delivery of the efin5iv
(9h;notice to connonce the DRP, the Parties shall attempt to agree onc'

';/the selection of a nodiator with professional experience 1n E

f‘snatural gas and electric generation issues (the “Hediator“), or,”

.}faillng such agreenent, the Parties shall select a. Hediator from ‘jf:;‘

f,t.the Center for Public Resources' Panel of Neutrals or other

i“j:agreed upon registry of persons skilled 1n dispute resolution."

t;f’.f'l‘he Parties shall bear equally the costs of the Hediator.,

_ ~{B within twenty (20) days after selection of the
"fiuediator, the Parties shall meet at a mutually acceptable tine

'vtand place to present their posxtions to the uediator.- At least

'ejfive (5) days prior to such meeting, each Party shall submit to

lfthe Hediator and to the other Party a statement of position on
'}:the 1ssues renaining 1n dispute and a sunnary of the eV1dence andL},
,i-arguments supportinq its position.l._.,f' e | |
g The nediator shall prescribe the order of, and

-Happropriate tine linits for, the Parties' presentations at the

”1ofmeeting.v The uediator may request the Parties to proVide

dditional 1nformation or argunents in support of their positionsTb_iffh

vat or following the neeting. The Hediator, with the agreenent of~
‘ the Parties, nay schedule additional mediation meetinqs.
'fD. he Hediator shall not have any ex parte

communication with either of the Parties.

| 523-




95 uedim:.uesmenmm it }
G .A" If the Parties fail to resolve allidisputed issues' i;f}i
‘.through the nediation process described above, the Hedietor shallij-jf"
isubnit to them, yithin thirty (30) days after the final mediation; ;f@ig

fmeeting,‘a draft reconuended decxsion., The Parties may subnit tojbifﬂ"

i7ithe nediator their connents on the draft reconnended decision

’7,w1thin fifteen (15) days atter its issuance, and each Party shelli

'flsubnit a copy of such connents to’ the other Party. The nediator’;7vv‘

1psha11 subnit to the Parties a final deczsion on all remaininq
;-:issues within fifteen (15) days after receipt of any conments by :?“?:
| 3 The Perties agree to be bound by the Mediator'

f‘final dec1sion, except that either Party nay, within fifteen (15)} ;1f;

*-‘days after the issuance of the Hediator 8 tinel decision, file a SRR

o petition with the FPsc seeking review of the decision solely on

.che grounds that such dec131on._ (1) was procured by corruption,'“

= _fraud or undue means.v(ii) was ‘the result of eVident partiality ;

' .;or misconduct by the Hediator. or (iii) would, 1f qiven eftect,

e‘be unlawful under the laws of the state of Florida.‘ If the FPSC :
v--makes any such finding, the Nediator s decxsion shell be given noi'nnﬁ-e
ji}effect and the FPSC shall issue its own decision on the issues i”
l{remaininq in dispute. ;':" : o pvllbiib .«i, i :i:‘ :
9 6.;ggnji§gn;i§iiﬁx A11 connunications by the Parties or o
3‘their representatives with respect to a dispute which 18 the -
‘subject of A DRP shall be privileged and contidential and shall :
not be disclosed or adnissible in evxdence, unless. (i) they i

fbear directly on allegations that the Mediator's decision should »



'fbe rejected for reasons of fraud, corruption, nisconduct or wf‘l:;

‘fev1dent partiality.(or (ii) the FPSC or a court of conpetent

7-vijurisd1ction deternines that such disclosure is necessary.,\.d’ E

3l§ﬂ1§§£ﬁhﬁﬂ£§!§i;dfik1f7"”

10 1 Eg;;gg_gnﬂ_ﬁg;x;gg All notices, consents or approvals fimfy

frequired or pernitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing”{

& and shall be deened g1Ven to a Party at its address set forth

'?'ebelow, or to such other address as any Party may des;gnate fronf.'

'1%°t1me to tine by notice to the other Party given 1n accordance

u;eﬁhereW1th. (1) upon delivery 1n person, (11) on the thlrd (3rd)’ 3

'*bu51ness day after mailing by registered or certified ma11

'”jgpostage prepaid. (iii) on the next businese day after timely

};delivery to an overnight common carrier service, servxce fee e

51ﬂipayab1e by the sending Party, for next-day delivery. or (1v) on57

'ﬂgthe date of facsinile transnisSLOn by telephone line provided

}"i'such transmission 1s followed by delivery of a copy of such

e notice within twenty—four (24) hours pursuant to clauses (i) or(}_gjf=«f

i-of(iii)

uburndale Power Partners, o
" . Limited Partnership '
L 112500 ‘Fair Lakes Circle

. Suite 420 7k o
.. Fairfax, Virginia 22033-3808
'w¥Attention.. Executive Director

Shipper.‘ ffﬁ

,Transporter:;,rCentral Florida Gas conpany
Sl post Office Box 960
©.+ ' Winter Haven, Florida ' 33882
’ngttention:,jDivisionvHanager_;



'7or such other address as such Party may hereafter specify for thea ;Tgff

, purposes by notice to the other Party. 1}:R,ff" S

10 2 ggp;;gng The captions in this Agreenent are for the Sl

; fconvenience of the Parties in 1dentification of the prov1sions

‘5,hereof and are not intended to be inclusive, definitive or to

“tjb{affect the meaning, content or scope of this Agreenent.,;)

10 3 Aggignngn; This Agreenent shall be binding upon and o

,kinure to the benefit of the respective successors and permitted

&}iaSSIQnB of the Parties., The respective rights and obligations of‘ﬁiﬁ

'feither Party hereto shall not be assignable w1thout the consent
fof the other Party, and such consent shall not be unreasonably

:'withheld.\ Notwithstanding the foregoing, Shipper 1s expressly

"T?}permitted to assign this Agreement to any Financier, any

7efAff111ate of Shipper, to any limited or general partnership in

‘uf-which Shipper 1s a partner, and to a person to which the Power

‘:fPurchase Agreelent is assigned in compliance w1th the proV1sions fj;'kf

f”of the Power Purchase Agreenent..-i

1o4s:.eep.eratign_ush_‘r:inansisr

'ffh Transporter agrees that 1n connection with the

= collateral assignnent by Shipper to Financier, it will execute anoiﬁ

iﬂ”appropriate consent to such assignnent as reasonably requested by;ufffi

x‘such Financier acknowledging,; in eftect, that this Agreenent has o

'fvbeen duly authorized and is valid and enforceable agalnst

V;Transporter and does not conflict with any law binding upon

7s'Transporter or- its articles of incorporation or by-laws, that

bbfdpthis Agreelent is in full force and effect, that Transporter "111_]ia?'

‘"3,~fnot agree to any anendment to this Agreenent without Financier's G



"'approval ‘in writing, that 1t will deliver to Financier a copy of S

Jijeach notlce of default and will give Financier a reascnable

’f_opportunity (in any event not less than thirty (30) days) to ?7~1

'»ﬂrcure, that 1t will not terminate this Agreenent w;thout givxng

L Financxer prior notice, and that in the event Flnancier succeeds '

'1ito the 1nterest of shipper under th1s Agreenent by reason of the e

"tiexercise ot 1ts rights under its loan docunentation with Shipper.fi;"f .

bvngransporter w111 accept perfornance by Financier or 1ts

r successors or ass;gns notwithstanding any restriction under or 1n;f ke

tiflaccordance with this Agreeuent.j Transporter also agrees, uponiu*"~->

1;'request of Shipper, to furnish to Financier a reasonable Oplnlon fff?”

-vof counsel to Transporter w1th respect to the enforceabillty of
"lthe Agreenent against Transporter.,}_d”"b ‘;’ - o : ’
E \ The Parties recognize that this Agreenent is S

'U,subject to approval by Financier and 1f any such Financxer

o requires any reasonable modiflcations to the prov1sions cf this

f{Agreenent, Shipper shall request that Transporter consent to suchﬂéuff“

amodifications.‘ Transporter nay thhhold 1ts consent 1f the

‘\requested modlfication is. (i) made after Shipper and Financier e

h,have entered into a credit facility and the Financ;er has
*!authorized the release of funds under such credit facility. _
‘>T(ll) 1nconsistent with the regulatory requirenents of the FPsc or',
j‘iany other body having Jurisdiction over the Partles, or '
: cf(iii) w111 have a naterial adverse effect on Transporter.
| 10 5 ggnlgntg_and_anp;ggglg COnsents and approvals
',ircontenplated by this Agreement shall not be unreasonably deiayed

'or w;thheld.n, i



10, 6 anerning_Laz The interpretation and perfornance of
ff:fthis Agreenent shall be in accordance with the laws of the State ;i”f;;
"F,of Florida.. . ST e & ST PR

107m1i§ahls_nx . \
This Agreenent shall be suhject to a11 of the

b5f}rules, regulations, and’ orders of any duly constituted federal or :ffg"

¢ ;state regulatory authorities hav;ng )urisdiction hereof.u The

l'teParties shall comply at a11 times with all applicable federal,

‘tf;state, municipal, and other laws, ordinances and regulations.&g;_ ¥

“”’fTransporter and/or Shipper w111 furnish any iNf°rnat1°“ or

’“Texecute any docunents requlred by any duly constituted federal or

d:ﬁf,state regulatory authority in connection with the perfornance of

’fiythis Agreenent.«,»

"”jffB; In the event thin Agraenant or any provxsions

"ffnhherein shall he found contrary to or in contlict uith any such

-'lglaw, order, directive, rule or regulation, the latter shall be i:f ff@}l

-‘i;deened to control but nothing 1n this Agreenent shall prevent

i fpeither Party fron contesting the validity of any such law, rder, o

‘bf“ldirective, rule or regulation, nor shall anything in this

‘ ”1i'Agreenent be construed to reguire either Party to waive its

'iirrespective rights to assert the lack of jurisdiction of any

”5f90vernnenta1 aqancy other than the FPSC over this Agreenent or i

';;any Party thereof.; In the event ot such contentation, and unleae

vl»}:otherw;se prohibited fron doing so, Transporter shall continue to

-transport and Shipper shall continue to take Gas pursuant to the
ifterns of this Agreenent.. In the event any law, order, directive,f fi

'vrule, or regulation shall prevent either Party fron performing

--za-_ﬁffic



| ”gﬁ'hereunder, then neither Party shall have any obligation to the fﬁif'

'qwi"other during the period that perfornance 1s precluded.z;xff'

0. 8 Eiling_ﬂitn_zzsg Not later than five (5) days after f;fjwfa

ffexecution of this Agreenent by both Parties, Transporter shall

:“ihfile this Agree-ent with the FPSC for approval.} Shipper agreee

"J;to 1ntervene and support Transporter's request for such approval.;if

10 9 Entizg_hg:ggngn; This Agreenent supereedes any and

'uffall oral or written agreenents and understandings heretofore nadeh‘fhf

'°:;re1ating to the subject matters herein and constitutes the entire}ffww‘

"'agreenent and understanding of the Parties relating to the:?k‘

1*;q’subject natters herein.riif:f”

* 10 10 sgggzahilitx If any prov131on of this Agreement ‘

\f?becones or is declared by a court of competent Jurisdiction to be'iifﬂ_l

' ”*gf111eqa1, unenforceable or void, this Agreenent shall continue in

’f‘ffull force and effect without said prOVision, prov1ded, however,;rf:fir

‘”“5{that 1f such severability materially changes the economic

| fbenefits of this Agreement to either Party, the Parties shall

: negotiate an equitable adjustnent in the provxeions of this f%f:ls”ffi

mt}ngreenent in. good faith.;.5=“*”

“10. 11 &nrxixal_gt_gbligatiena Shipper's obligation with ;i”i“”"

:if}respect to paynents and the Letter of Credit required under

'ff;Article 6 of this Agreenent, and Shipper s and Tranaporter's

he?obligations w1th respect to 1nde-nification under this Agreenent P

’1fsha11 survive ternination or expiration of this Agreenent.’-_i;f

“irEShlpper's obligation with respect to the Lotter of Credit ;;i;v_"-~f

?required under Article 6 of this Agreenent shall surv1ve

'7vassignnent of this Agreenent until a replacement letter of creditff;'

“ffj_f29‘i'?"




V_on 51n11ar terms and condztlons as the Letter of Credit 13 put 1nrvnf'
;Ft'place by Shipper 5 assignee.~"v h”' v.. .v> i t. r ” f “t
| 10 12 Lﬁgﬁl_zssﬂ In the event of lithation between the_'*'V

:fifPartles arising out of or 1n connect1on w1th this Agreement, then;fin“f

’::fthe reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of the Party prevailing

- ‘vfln such 11tlgat10n shall be paid by the other Party.

10 13 algngngntg No anendlent or nodificat1on of the ':,,”

: 'wgterms ot this Agreenent shall be blnding on Transporter or’

'i*“fShipper unless reduced in writing and signed bY bOth Partxes.wftftfffif

Jf 10 14 ;ggynggtﬁﬂztg. This Agree-ent nay be executed 1n any ff_'w‘

: ;number of counterparts, and each executed counterpart shall have jyfi'f 

 fjthe same force and effect as an or191h81 1nstrunent- >~t



s IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Part:.es have cauled thil Agreenent
”j,to be siqned by: theu- respective officers thereunto duly L

: author:.zed as or the date first stated above. RN

. Name

iz;LIuITBn panrunnsarp

e ‘Don“Fields Mf‘
o Executxve Director

*xffﬁxrktssejfv0'3ffff‘.Qx’]fﬁc_f[TRANSPORTER.ijS,[vtf

- Name:

0 (/} /\U%!/»zj?—m_/ - " central Florida Gas COnpany
%ﬁy Minton . .. . Division of CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES;;" g
e T T T CORPORATION B , O

‘ffo. 3 #uﬁ%f ‘ -u-’/luw
.‘ijvName. Ralph J Adklns

" ""['Tltle __Rnesmen:t_and t"m

-31- :

Tl 1P V00 7\ﬂ;?tAUBURNnALE POWER PARTNERS, QV?fij;{%ﬁfe7*




S e e e

1t: The Plpeline Fac111ties shall conslst of the followxng.j1t.~b"

. 4,'A. :
CL 0 ten (10) - inches connecting the Delivery Point to the’
" Redelivery Point, including: (i) approx;nately twelve
““thousand. one-hundred (12,100) feet of ten (10) ‘inch
- coated steel pipe: along the West and South sides of
~Recker Highway (SR 655). from the FGT/PGS Lake Blue Gate
©'Station south of SR 542 to Chambers Road; .

. (11) approximately eight hundred- (800) feet: of ten (10)
. inch coated steel pipe along the East side of: Chanbers
“'Road and onto the site of the Power Generation' R
* Faeility; (iil) one (1) ten (10) inch block valve at
. - the FGT/PGS Lake Blue Gate’ Station?; ‘and (iv) one (1)
7 ten(10) ‘inch block valve and one (1) four (4) inch.
-~ 'blow-down valve at the site of the Power Generatlon
'riFac1lity. : ; I e

An interconnectlng pipe having a ninxnun ‘djameter of

_’KAn odorizzng system for odorlzinq shipper's Gas,»kx
. consisting of one (1) odorant injector assembly with,“
' above-ground. bulk odorant storage facilities (not to
. exceed one thousand (1,000) gallons ‘capacity) to be:

"»installed at the FGT/PGS Lake Blue Gate Station, and'jf

’ & o

7Any and all ‘real and. personal property assocxated wlth;:,w\<‘
':_paragraphs A and B innediately above.ua,-) S o

A map 111ustrat1ng the general desiqn and locatxon of the

Pipellne Faczlities is attached hereto..ﬁufib




. = ﬁﬂtm l t'EE ‘
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' FORM OF LETTER OF CREDIT =~
' [LETTERHEAD OF ISSUING BANK]

e MO e T

'V'jBENEFICIAR!.

'vthhe Central Piotiaa Gas Conpany Division
o of Chesapeake Utilities conpany

*ih;[Address]

‘:‘;fAPPLICANT

\fh”Auburndale ?ower Partners, Limited Partnership ,
“,»[Address]‘ " ! DR :

\hfthear Beneficiary.m<_  i e » |
\ . At the request of, and for the ‘account: of Auburndale S

2 7. Power: Partners, Limited Partnership, ‘a Delaware limited - .
‘Llcpartnership, we hereby establish in your favor our Irrevocable
vl letter of Credit No.. ("Letter of Credit®) whereby, suhject
.7 to-the terms and conditions contained herein, you hereby are fw”
" “irrevocably authorized to draw on us by your draft or drafts at
“.’sight, an aggregate amount not to exceed Seven Hundred: Ninevnii.,- L
 Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($709,325.00) (the - .

cil"steted Amount®), effective innediately and ‘expiring on the’

. atR)

: f,Expiration Date (as hereinafter defined). This Letter of Credit' i

©ris established pursuant to that certain Gas’ Transportation ;f‘m_
" Agreement, dated as of July . 1993 ("the Gas Transportation

"4'_feagreement') between you and APP./

o Funds under this Letter of Credit shall be available tobiliiij

“‘you ﬁpcn prelentation to us of (i) ‘a Sight Draft drawn on us in: AN
_the form of Exhibit A hereto in the amount of such demand (which 5

" shall not exceed the Stated Amount) and (ii) a Drawing

H"jcertiticate in the form of. Exhibit B hereto executed by ycur
authorized representative. ;r» SR R R

s Prelentation of any such sight Draft and Drawing =
'aCertificate shall be nade at our office located at - = T

. “Attention:s . ‘We hereby agree that any. Sight R
Draft drawn under and in conpliance with the terms of this Letter;1~~~"

- of Credit shall be duly honored by us upon delivery of the ahOVe-”,;;ﬁn

:l,specified Drawing Certificate, if presented on or before the

- Expiration Date at the office specified above.  If ‘a drawing is S
- 'made by you hereunder: at or prior to 3:00 p.m., Eastern ‘Standard: f.v*

©" '‘Time, on a Business Day, and provided that such drawing and the ' L
,-_documents presented in connection therewith conforn to the terns e R



ﬂ*’;and conditions hereof, paynent shall be ‘made to you of the anountV:fV"“
. specified, in immediately available funds, on the: 1nmediate1y :
L fOllOWlng Businese Day by a transfer to your account number

maintained at . " or-at such other;:wf”f

o ffaccount at‘such ‘other financial 1nstitution of which you: notity

t";fus in writing. “As used herein, "Business Day” shall- mean:any dayffj'fi

‘other than a. Saturday,‘Sunday or day on which banking

. institutions in the States of . or CE ?teianif.t

;~authorized or required hy 1ew to close._g ,*

SRt This Letter of Credit shall expire and shall be
»:,{delivered to us for cancellation on the Expiration Date whioh
“ljshall be the eerliest to occur of.,_ T A ; I

RN (b) the date you or your account have been paid the iy
'}}full Stated Anount. _ T SR

ST (c) ‘the date on which ve have received your f?-“'“
’«certificate to the effect that you have received a

' substitute Letter of Credit complying with the requirenents AL

blffof the Gas Transportation Agreement.a.

The Stated Anount of this Letter of Credit shall

"V"automatically reduce (i) -upon- receipt by us of uritten notice -

" from the Applicant of payment of any Fixed Quarterly Charge nade_:7"""

" pursuant to Section 6.1 of the Gas Transportation Agreement

v‘(eXCIUSIVQ of any- applicable ‘taxes assessed pursuant: to Section

‘6.3-0f said: Agreenent), ‘in an amount equal to such: payment and

IVf(ii) on the date any demand for payment hereunder is honored, in'f*\‘f

;1r’an ‘amount  equal to‘'the amount of ‘such payment.. The Stated Anount’,ﬁ fi&
'»f.of this Letter ot Credit once reduced, shell not be reinstated.' i

e « This Letter of Credit shall be interpreted ino
o accordance with the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary
-~ Credits, 1983 Revzezon, International Chamber of Commerce

- Publication No. 400, and any successor thereto. This Letter of P
Credit shall be supplemented by the laws of the ‘State of s

California,- 1nc1uding (except as otherwise provided herein) the

-Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such State (to the extent:;-""'

that such laws are consistent with this Letter of Credit).

. f;COmmunicatione with respect to this Letter of Credit shall be in.\ﬂ :
. writing and shall be addressed to [Issuing Bank] Attention._; '

t:.Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. L Ce it

w : _ Only you or your peruitted assigns under the Gas
T,Transportation Agreement may draw upon this Letter of" Credit.
- Upon the -payment to you or- ‘your: account of the full aggregate
.- Stated Amount specified herein, we shall be tully discharged of
our: obligations under this Letter of Credit. , SRS £ :

‘specifically referring therein to- ,\” l_f?



Ty The Letter of CIedlt sets forth ‘in full the terms of
"our undertaking. Reference in this lLetter of Credit to: other

-~ documents or instruments is for identification purposes only andj5ff55“5
“"such reference shall not modify or affect ‘the terms hereof or '

. cause; such docunents or instrunents to be deened 1ncorporated
L fhereln..v : (N R ST , _ . S

. Very trulyyours
| [ISSUING BANK]

’7 :fBi3jf"f‘*f”*w?"f'fn-*v. s
< J..Authorized Signature = . .




Attention'~‘ e
Referance No..jd'»fy

© [pate;

";'ﬁ [Issuing Bank], Irrevocable Letter of credlt No.. | l_}ﬂ*“i_ﬁf

”TfrO“ Sight | N R
: Pay to The chtral Florida ‘Gas Conpany Diviaion of

'x\JfChesapéake Utilities Corporation in imnediately available funds

U.S. Dollars (U.S.. ) -on the follow1ng

";Vﬁfbuszness day,'lf this Sight pratt is presented prior to 3:00 ,
LoPeMay ~“'time on the immediately precedzng busxness

"hu’day, pursuant’ to Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. _ of;édd”

gt by transter to account nunber at your

| office Tocated st __ R

3 THE CENTRAL FLDRIDA ‘GAS COMPANY

DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES‘ g

*”5.conponamron

oomyr
o NOR@E T
o Titles - .o




ro: (iosuing mank)

. Attention:
S A e 1.{ This is a Drawing Certificate ‘under Irrevocable» .
o Letter of Credit No. _ (the "Letter of Credit") SRR

2. _I'xi’V""':" an authorlzed representatlve of

wﬂiTHE CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES

‘“Ckftnat._

’\-sconponarlou (the "Conpany“), do hereby certify to ., B

; In accordance Hlth the terns and conditions of

"ff(l) thét certazn ‘Gas Transportation Agreement dated as of

~July: 1993 ‘between the ‘Company ‘and’ Auburndale Power Partners,’

,e'jf>,L1m1ted Partnership ("APP") (the. "Gas Tranlportation Agreelent”),f“
”wif‘-the COmpany hereby demands payment 1n the anount of LA _ :

Dollars ($ ).

[INSERT APPROPRIBTE ALTERNATIVE PBRAGRAPH 4]

[4.‘ The a:ount denanded hereby represents an anount of‘?;-

S leed Quarterly Charge (as defined in the Gas Transportation .

"ylgAgreeuent) that is now due and payable under Section 6.1 of the _;C]*K7r
Gas Transportatxon Agreenent.' All cure periods applicable to’ thet{.~b”

iif:';non-paynent by APP of such F;xed Quarterly Charge have explred 3

e : [4.: Tho amount de-andcd hereby represents an anount jj‘” s
M;chat is now due and payable under Section 6.4 of the Gas
" Transportation Agreement. Such amount does not exceed the .~
. original stated Amount of" the Letter of Credit less the aggregate;_p"

< 'of all prier payments of Fixed Qnarterly Charges "(net of any B
.applicable taxes) under (and as defined in) the Gas

Transportation Agreement, whether such amounts have been paid

‘f.»directly ‘by -APP or pursuant to previous draws under the Letter of¥\1°

" credit.” All cure periods applicable to the. non-pay-ent by APP of{lﬁ
"jthe anount denanded hereby have expired I -,v, _ G

‘5. This drawing is" made pursuant to Irrevocable Letter[fg;*}f

' of credit No. _. - issued byo - ito the.
i }\c°mpa)ny(.;:_‘,< - _ G A :




. ' . - v G .G , FE T ; Lo o B . o N

R "IN WITNESS wumor, The central Florida Gas Conpany (SRR e
o Dlv1szon of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation has executgd and EEE R

'7;“de11vered th;s ‘Drawving - Certlticate this : day of
i 1993.u L R e

: 'THE CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY

. DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE u*rnrrmsu‘{_.ﬁ
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Ry ASSQMPTIQN§ MADE IN COST gr sgavzg ‘

STUDY CAngLATED FOR_AUBURNDALE POWER PARTNERS, L P ",’17.3*~

TRAN§PORTATIQN AGREEHENT

vh:Capltal Cost (lnvestment) assoclated'thh constructlon of 2.3 mllesf;gffi' i

of 10 1nch steel main is: approxlmately $603 460 00..3

' ”;fAccumulated Depreclatlon = Calculated by us;ng 1/2 year conventxon‘i{;rfg\:'

method

"HRate of Return = B 84% m;d-poxnt of rate of return allowed 1n last 7iaﬁ

earnlngs proceedlng (Docket No. 920729—GU)

510 &M Expenses are explalned in- deta11 on Page 4 of 5 of " the Costkcf;7
i of Service estimate. Current O & M cost estimates have been =~
:adjusted for the lmpact of: lnflatlon for the next flve years.;:f,;*

.,aDeprec1at10n calculated normally, ;:,:\“

o JTaxes Other. Than Income = Explanatlon 1n Note 1 on page 3 of 5 of.;'l
the cost of servxce estlmate./ : L e v )

fInterest assumes capxtallzatlon ln last rate case..ilﬁ




_ 55 i July 15,1993
 INCRENENTAL GOST OF SERVIGE srunv e

FLORIDA DI\'ISIOH - AUBUHKDAI.E PONEH PARTHEHS :
*. . TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
ESTIHATED RATE BASE AND HETURH

o Hésc}iption :';1 ;*]i‘A {(;]f[»ivi§  ;,3; v ih lndunt’

i vGross P]ant Dedncated Ilam to serve m S, -
v. }“A/D PrDVISIOH Dedlcaled Wain: to serve AFF | ‘}  ; 11f}f a_(35,957}.-‘”'* |

N L L L

. Hel Plant S i CoeaEy

L Horklng Canlta] .;_'»?’;(5? 55 S j}g‘  R b

ﬁf‘fAccunulated Deferred

;*‘ iDeferred Investnent Tax Cred:t *;‘_,ilfif:ﬂff? 2 f-;:;i,f ; ;;)“‘b e
e e o s
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FlGﬂlBA DIV[S[OH - AUBURHDALE PQ!EH PARTHEQS

* TRANSPORTATIOR AGREEMENT -

gyt e
i Pagezof s

wWNEHMHﬂHS‘NA“""”

u‘ibés;rfpffoh”

Chlens
. -Return On Rate Base [Lnne I X ﬂate of Heturn}’: f:;
.1:0&H Expenses s ey

. _Beprec1at1on

.f Iaxes Other Than Incone LY

Cost of SerV1ce Before Income Taxes ;ﬁ '

R Interest on Debt

Adlusted Tota] l’ax Base .

.w_State Tax ! 5 501
; ‘Federal Tax sase ‘
;‘;Federal Tax l 34% ;i _ﬁ{ {“f"”"}

.' Comhxned State & Federal lncune Taxes kji';j:i e

(Ln 9 - Ln. II)
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Jly 15,198

"v.t} Page Jof 5.

‘:FLORIBA DIVISION - AUBURNDALE FONER. puarusas Chitoen

S " TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
: QQESTIHATED CtASSIFlCATIOH OF COST oF SEHVICE

-

”f Bescrlptlon ﬁéf fiﬂ\ff«;>'-bi ?"E , .}'.1 Total :‘

: Operat1on 1 Ha:ntenance 1;111'7:;:; f ' 3;;;-“fi3,5h12_‘:: i

' 0eprec1at1on : ?“  v:v:,"i T;fl ">:i; "3fi 19;314 ?'ﬁﬁfff’fffzf :
 ~hus~0mmenImme1/ J‘-&;!;1 Jf%if; 

: mcane Taxas : : : : 1: '28 059‘ S

‘ .Helurn . 05 sas 2/ Sy : 7‘3'{ ,1'52 466 l‘}ff‘ i

L Total Opérétiﬁgfcdstgvf DR

s Qﬁaf;éfiyffii@ﬁ ﬁharé?fﬂiﬁiiuurir‘

1/ Iaxes Other Than lncone - Approx 3226 129 property taxes B
e for 1982, dnvnded by gross plant (13 moath average) to ITFIVE

ot ‘cost per gross plant dollar of property taxes {$0.0150) ,
G \t1nes projected gross plant of APP Contract. ~ Plus-revenue reltted
Sl taxes of 1.911% times first year astnllted reveuue ,
o (tzz HSOlqtr x &) , J

o a) 6.8x Return is author;zed mld-polnt return frum ]as! earnlngs St
p proceedung ' : : e



O TOTALESTIMATED.O'4 N EAPENSES ©

.‘\Cathodac Protectaon Iestlng - 4 hcurs/year
i eszs Oolhour e

ﬁivu1scellanequ5'.. A

THAHSPORTATIOH AGREEHEHT '
ESTIHATED Ll EXPEHSES

‘ Leak Testmg - cstssz oolyear

}’;Papel1ne uarker Replacenents -

" #§16.00/hour labor & narkers IS?I 00

:ualntenance on Equ1pment 08 hours!nonlh 0328 oo/nr jf‘ﬂ'_',
}:tﬂllllﬂg ¢ Customer Accounting !2 hoursllonth 332 Uolhrf L

;{‘Percentage of t1ae allocated fron Hanagelent lnd .;"
'*vMarket1ng personnet- 0o hrslmonth 0338 Oﬁlhr ';-i‘j o

.,7Annual odorant costs uﬁ"*"<‘
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,rma’i‘m DIVISION - AUBURNDALE POWER PARTHERS

S 3160‘; 0
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k"; , July I5, 199
Page 5 of 5
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S TRMSPORTATION AGREEKENT g

3 CAP!IALIZAIIOH IH T SR R ey
DOCKEI NO 891179-60. COHHISSION VO?E

£ 'gogzjii.}‘oebt S R SR
59,778 ;IfConnon Equuty, DIT ITC 0ustoner Deps s

BT
l.13;80§2:'<' iéighiédAAvefaée’CGSt.of Sér#ice‘f'.:f i
' 3503 46b":"Total !ncrementa! Facrl1ttes Cost ';f”‘ o

$22 957 » iHTEHEST EXFEHSE
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